## SPEAKER BATCHELDER - REPRESENTATIVE WILLIAMS

## Honoring The Call and Post on its Ninety-fifth Anniversary.

WHEREAS, The members of the House of Representatives of the 129th General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to commend The Call and Post on the auspicious occasion of its Ninety-fifth Anniversary; and

WHEREAS, Recognition of this prestigious milestone is, indeed, a fitting tribute to The Call and Post, for over the past ninety-five years, this fine newspaper has achieved a noteworthy record of service in the Greater Cleveland area. Founded as The Call by Garrett Morgan in 1916, the periodical merged with The Cleveland Post in 1929 to gain its current moniker, and since the advocacy journal was purchased by Don King in 1998, it has established readership not only in Cleveland but also in Columbus, in Cincinnati, and across Ohio. Indeed, it has continually demonstrated a dedication to excellence and superb journalism, which has earned it the distinction of being one of the leading voices among Ohio's newspapers; and

WHEREAS, The Call and Post's lively and insightful articles have made the paper entertaining and thought-provoking for its readers and have advanced the interests and welfare of the communities it has so ably served, and its success is a justifiable source of pride and a fine reflection not only on the newspaper itself but also on its astute management and hard-working staff. Due to their vision and initiative, this respected institution has earned the gratitude and appreciation of many satisfied readers, and it is truly deserving of high praise; and

WHEREAS, Over the years, The Call and Post has enhanced the quality of life within the surrounding area. We are certain that this outstanding newspaper will continue to display the same unwavering commitment to excellence for which it has become known; therefore be it

RESOLVED, That we, the members of the House of Representatives of the 129th General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution, congratulate The Call and Post on its Ninety-fifth Anniversary and salute it as a leader in Ohio's journalism industry; and be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the House of Representatives transmit a duly authenticated copy of this Resolution to The Call and Post.